FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Emerson to Engrossed House Bill No. 748 by Representative Emerson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "46" to "45"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, after "definitions;" delete the remainder of the line
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof "to provide for
- 7 the review of occupational regulations; to provide for certain reporting relative to applicants
- 8 with criminal records; to provide an effective
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 12, change "46" to "45"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 1, delete "displace competition" and insert in lieu thereof "regulate an
- 13 <u>occupation or profession</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

18

19 20

21

22

2324

25

26

2728

29

30

- On page 2, delete lines 7 through 12 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 16 "(1) "Certification" means a voluntary program for which either of the following applies:
 - (a) A private organization grants nontransferable recognition to an individual who meets personal qualifications established by the private organization, but such individual is not lawfully required to perform a lawful occupation for compensation. Individuals possessing a "certification" from a voluntary program shall not utilize the term "certified" as a title.
 - (b) The state government or the legislature provides recognition that an individual possesses all lawful requirements to engage in the scope of practice of a lawful occupation for compensation either individually, under the direct supervision of a licensed practitioner, or otherwise as prescribed by the laws, rules, and regulations of the state entity regulating the profession. The "certification" may be used by a licensed practitioner to represent expert qualifications only when lawfully authorized in the laws, rules, and regulations of the state entity regulating the profession."

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 2 On page 3, delete line 18 in its entirety
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 4 On page 3, line 19, change "(7)" to "(6)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 6 On page 3, line 24, change "(8)" to "(7)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 8 On page 4, delete lines 3 through 17 in their entirety
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 10 On page 4, line 18, change "<u>§44</u>" to "<u>§43</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 4, line 19, change "office" to "office of the governor, hereinafter referred to in this
- 13 Section as "office","
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 4, line 27, after "proposed" insert "occupational"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 5, line 9, after "problem" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 5, delete lines 10 through 29 in their entirety
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 21 On page 6, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 23 On page 6, delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 24 "B. Sunset reviews. The office shall annually review twenty percent of the
- 25 state's current occupational regulations and shall review"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 7, line 1, delete "shall"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 29 On page 7, line 3, delete "Beginning January 1, 2019, the" and insert in lieu thereof "The"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 31 On page 7, line 5, delete "the governor,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 2 On page 7, delete lines 15 through 28 in their entirety
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 4 On page 8, delete lines 1 through 29 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 6 On page 9, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 7 "§44. Louisiana Workforce Commission; criminal records; reporting"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 9 On page 9, line 12, change "J.(1)" to "A.(1)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 9, line 16, after "applicants" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu
- thereof "with a criminal record applying for an occupational license from each board."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 9, line 17, change "petitions" to "applications"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- On page 9, line 19, change "petitions" to "applications"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 18 On page 9, line 26, change "<u>§46</u>" to "<u>§45</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 20 On page 10, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:
- "Section 2. R.S. 37:43(C) as enacted by Section 1 of this Act shall become effective
- 22 on January 1, 2019."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- On page 10, line 10, change "Section 2" to "Section 3"